## NOTIFICATION TO ABUTTERS UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT CHAPTER 131, SECTION 40

In accordance with the 2<sup>nd</sup> paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, Section 40, you are hereby notified of the following:

## A. The name of the applicant is: Sherwood Greens Road District

B. The Applicant has filed a Notice of Intent with the <u>Becket</u> Conservation Commission, seeking permission to remove, fill, dredge or alter an Area Subject to Protection Under the Wetlands Protection Act (General Laws, Chapter 131, Section 40).

Description of the Project: <u>A multiple year program of aquatic management to selectively control</u> <u>nuisance and invasive aquatic vegetation using a variety of strategies approved by the DEP including</u> <u>registered herbicides, mechanical harvesting, benthic mats, and manual pulling.</u>

C. The location where the activity is proposed is:

## Sherwood Greens Lake District: Long Bow Lake, Little Long-Bow Lake, Silver Shield Pond and Golden Fawn Lake

D. Copies (including digital copies) of the Notice of Intent may be examined and/or obtained from the Becket Conservation Commission office during their normal business hours, please call (413) 623-8934.

E. Questions regarding this Notice of Intent may be directed to the applicant's representative (Bruce Lipton) by **emailing sherwood-greens-residents@googlegroups.com** between the hours of 9:00 am and 5:00 pm (Monday through Friday) or the Becket Conservation Commission at (413) 623-8934.

F. Information regarding the date, time and place of the public hearing may be obtained from the Becket Conservation Commission or applicant's representative at the above contact details. The hearing has been tentatively scheduled for the evening of Tuesday, October 27, 2020; 6:30 pm. Due to Covid-19, the hearing will most likely be dial in. Please check with the BCC for the dial in number and code.

**NOTE:** Notice of this public hearing, including date, time and place:

Will be published at least five (5) days in advance in the local newspaper and
Will be posted in the Town Hall not less than forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the public

hearing.

2) Agendas can be found online at TownofBecket.org

3) For those unable to make the meeting public comments can be submitted to the commission using the email Conservation@TownofBecket.org